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The cost of acquisition of land, house" ctc. was originally estimated to be Rs. 5 crores nearly; the revised estimate now stands at Rs. 11'5 crores, resulting in an increase of about Rs. 6'5 crores.

The increase in labour costs is about Rs. 5 crores.

The increase in the cost of machinery due to devaluation is about Rs. 2'5 crores.

The increased scope of the project-this is an element which deserves to be considered. and as was stated in the main reply. the acreage under irrigation has been very much extended-accounts for about R,. 12 crores.

The increase in the cost of transmission Jines is Rs. 9,6 crores.

There are some other small increases also, so that the total increase is Rs.
44':3 crores.
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Mr. Speaker: The han. member is entering into an argument. If the han.
Minister wants to give an explanation,
1 have no objection.

Sllri "iarang'\dhar Das: May I know when the reports of the two committees that went into the examination of the Hirakur! project wiJI be placed on the Table of the House?

Shri Nanda: I am not quite awar" whether the last two reports have not been placed before the House.
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Shri Nanda: Recently. a Control

B .:ard has been constituted, and it has started functioning. I do not think there are any non-officials in that.

Shri Syamnandan Sahaya: Has any attempt been made by the Government to consider comparatively the increase in the estimates of the project due to the increase in the labour costs and machinerY,-other than that due to th'" acquisition of land-with the increase in the case of the other irrigation projects. such as the Damodar Valley Project ctc. which have just been mentioned?

Shri Nanda: That scrutiny is in progress.
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Shri Nanda: Sir. recently the figures have been revised .

REHABILITATION I~ BANARAS A~D
JAUNPUR

*2201-A Shri Ganpati Ram: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pieasec to state the contribution that the Go,'-
ernment of India have made for th._
construction of colonies. shelters nnd quarters for displaced persons in Banaras and Jaunpur separately?

The Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri A. P. Jain): No loans have been advanced by the Government of India for the construction of shelter", and quarter::: etc. for displaced persons in B,maras and Jaunpur. Allotments are made to the State Governments fm' their housing schemes. From the information received from the Government of U.P., an expenditure of Rs
2.85.000 has been incurred for the construction of 100 shops-rum-residences in the District of Banaras. No expenditure has been incurrer! in the District of Jaunpur.

'AwAz'

*2202, Giani G. S_ Musaflr: Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that about
'''lC 1hird 0f the conics of ..1.11'(1-. 1~v'
Urdu Edition of "the Indian Listener." are bought by the people of Pakistan:
and

(b) if so. what programme the A.T.R presents to them to improve the Inrlo-Pakistan relations?
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The Minister of Information and Broad Casting (Dr. Keskar): (a) No,
Sir.

(b) No programme specifically directed to listeners in Pakistan is being broadcast by All India Radio.

~, ~lJo ~wo f[«): 'fliT ~
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It~", "retr~" 31l~ II~" CIiT

Dr. Keskar: Sir, we will have to find that out.

WELFARE SCHEMES

"2203. Shri Ganpati Ram: Will the Minister of Lahour be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that an amount of several lakhs of rupees has been allocated for labour welfare schemes under the Five Year Plan;

(b) if so, how many schemes are to be materialised through such aid; and

(c) whether the State Governments have contributed any thing more for the same?

The Minister of Labour (Sbri V. V.
Giri): (a) Planning Commission has recommended a provision of and

(b) Rs. 385 lakhs for the schemes mentioned in the statement which is laid down un the Table of the House. lSee Appendix X, annexure No. 43.]

(c) Ti1c Central and State Governments share the expenditure on the technic;.::.l .and vocational training scheme for adult civilians. On the other schem"; now in operation, the Central Government incurs the entire expenditure.

Shri Ganpati Ram: May I know, Sir, what are the centres where such schemes will be worked, especially in Uttar Pradesh? •

Shri V. V. Giri: There are 62 cen·
tres. I have not got information here about Uttar Pradesh.

Shri Ganpati Ram: May I know, Sir, which sort of schemes will be given priority for implementation?

Shri V. V. Gili: There is detailed information which I shall read out for the benefit of the House and the hon. member.

Scll.eme No. I, was started in 1950. rhe main objects of the scheme are to ensure a steady supply of skilled WOritcn; lor the couIltry's Industries, to raise the quality and quantity of
;.;roullctiun by the systematic training 01 warkers, to reduce unemployment amung educated young persons by b.juipping them for suitable industrial employment. The schame impart training in 32 vocational and 32 technical trades at 63 training institutes. It provides for 10,000 seats. 7,500 in technical trades and 2.500 in vocational trades. The non-recurring expendilure U!1 lna<:hinery equiplnent. construction of building etc. required for the purpose of training is to be borne entirely by the Government of India.
The recurring expenditure is to be shared between the Central and State Government in the proportion of 60 to IU, exccpt the expendIture on direc-
tJOnal and inspectional statI and on
. lrade testing.

Scheme No. II. The scheme is intended to make _good the deficiency in respect of precision tools and to replace the existing worn-out tools and machinery. The scheme is to be fin-
<..iIlced by the Government of India in its en tirety,

Scheme No, III. The existing training centres are housed in military hutments, The scheme provides for the construction of new buildings for housing the training centres.

Scheme No. IV. The scheme is intended to provide training for alternative employment for those who may be retrenched as a result of rationalisation, Details of the scheme are to lJe worked out.

"dleme No, V, The main objects of the scheme are to improve the effiCiency of instructors "mployed in Central and State Government institutions as well as private institutions and establishments by giving them a course in theoretical and practical instructions in the respective trades and in the art of teaching. to train new hands to meet the needs of existing institutions and to provide refre"her courses for instructors with a view to ensuring that they are always UJl-to-date anel conversant with the latest methods of production and trade.

Sbri Ganpati Ram: May I know, Sir, what are the specific circumstances under which the implementation of the schemes is given priority?

Shri V. V. Giri: According to the nature and the circumstances of the matter.

